

## CHAPTER 205

## POLICEMEN AND FIREMEN

H. F. 299

AN ACT to amend subsection seven (7), paragraph *b*, section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1954, relating to disability retirement of policemen and firemen.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Subsection seven (7), paragraph *b*, section four hun-  
2 dred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1954, is hereby amended by strik-  
3 ing the period at the end thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 following: "and also with the period of disability retirement, pro-  
5 vided that during such period of disability he has not engaged in a  
6 gainful occupation from which his net earnings exceeded the differ-  
7 ence between his disability retirement allowance and the amount he  
8 would have received for said period if his compensation at the time of  
9 disability had continued."

Approved April 19, 1957.

## CHAPTER 206

## FIREMEN AND POLICE IN ARMED FORCES

S. F. 345

AN ACT relating to the retirement credit for policemen and firemen who are absent while serving in the armed services.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred eleven point nine (411.9), Code  
2 1954, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:  
3 "Any member who is absent while serving in the armed services of  
4 the United States or its allies and is discharged or separated there-  
5 from under honorable conditions shall have any such period or periods  
6 of absence while serving in such armed services on other than a volun-  
7 tary basis and one (1) such period of absence, not in excess of four  
8 (4) years, while serving in such armed forces on a voluntary basis  
9 included as part of his period of service in the department. Such mem-  
10 ber shall not be required to continue the contributions required of him  
11 under section four hundred eleven point eight (411.8) during such  
12 period of military service, provided that he shall, within six (6)  
13 months after he has been discharged or separated under honorable  
14 conditions from such military service, return and resume his duties  
15 in the department, and provided further, that such member shall be  
16 declared physically capable of resuming such duties upon examination  
17 by the military\* board.

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred eleven point ten (411.10) is hereby  
2 amended by striking in lines nine (9), ten (10), eleven (11) and  
3 twelve (12) the words, "under section (411.9) for a period during  
4 which such member is serving in the armed forces and not later than  
5 six months after his honorable discharge." and inserting in lieu

\*See chapter 207.

6 thereof the words, “, but which under the provisions of section four  
7 hundred eleven point nine (411.9) are waived during periods of mili-  
8 tary service as defined by section four hundred eleven point nine  
9 (411.9) and six (6) months thereafter following discharge or separa-  
10 tion under honorable conditions.”

Approved May 7, 1957.

---

## CHAPTER 207

### FIREMEN AND POLICE IN ARMED FORCES

S. F. 497

AN ACT relating to the retirement credit for policemen and firemen who are absent while serving in the armed forces, and to amend Senate File three hundred forty-five (345), Acts of the Fifty-seventh General Assembly.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Senate File three hundred forty-five (345),\* Acts of  
2 the Fifty-seventh General Assembly is hereby amended, by striking in  
3 line nineteen (19), section one (1) the word “military” and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the word “medical”.

Approved May 15, 1957.

\*Chapter 206.

---

## CHAPTER 208

### COMPENSATION OF MAYORS

S. F. 194

AN ACT relating to the compensation of mayors in cities under special charter.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred twenty point fifteen (420.15),  
2 Code 1954 is hereby amended by striking the words “six thousand  
3 dollars (\$6,000.00)” in line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 words “eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$8,500.00)”.

Approved March 25, 1957.

---

## CHAPTER 209

### STATE INCOME TAXES

S. F. 7

AN ACT to amend chapter four hundred twenty-two (422), Code 1954, as amended, relating to state income taxes, to provide for the adoption of amendments to the Internal Revenue Code of 1954.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred twenty-two point four (422.4),  
2 Code 1954, as amended, is hereby amended by adding the following  
3 subsection: